

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE Y. LAKSHMANA RAO

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 899 OF 2009

Between:

K. Dorathi Bai, W/o. R.C.Sekhar Rao, Aged about 41 years, Occ:  
Employee in Mammillapalle Primary Health Centre, Mannava Village,  
Ponnuru Mandal, Guntur District.

Petitioner/Appellant/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court  
of A.P., Hyderabad.

Respondent/Respondent

2. Munnangi Sambhi Reddy, S/o. Subba Reddy, Aged about 71 years,  
Occ:Business, R/o. Saibaba Road, Chandramouli Nagar, Guntur,  
Guntur District.

Respondent/Respondent/Complainant

Revision filed under Sections 397 and 401 of Cr.P.C. against the  
Judgment passed in CrI.A.No. 34/2005, dated 04.2.2008 on the file of the  
Court of the IX Addl. Sessions Judge (FTC), Guntur as confirming the  
Judgment passed in CC.No.411/2004, dated 22.12.2004 on the file of the

Court of the Judicial First Class Magistrate for Excise , Guntur , Guntur District.

The revision coming on for hearing, upon perusing the revision and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MD SALEEM, Advocate for the Petitioner, Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

**“At the request of the learned Counsel for the Petitioner, post on 08.07.2025.**

**Petitioner and Respondent No.2 are directed to appear before this Court on that day for ascertaining about the settlement of the dispute.”**

**//TRUE COPY//**

Sd/- U. SRI DEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
*[Signature]*  
SECTION OFFICER

**To,**

1. K. Dorathi Bai, W/o. R.C.Sekhar Rao, Aged about 41 years, Occ: Employee in Mammillapalle Primary Health Centre, Mannava Village, Ponnuru Mandal, Guntur District.
2. Munnangi Sambi Reddy, S/o. Subba Reddy, Aged about 71 years, Occ:Business, R/o. Saibaba Road, Chandramouli Nagar, Guntur, Guntur District. **(1 & 2 BY SPEED POST- FOR APPEARANCE)**
3. One CC to SRI. MD SALEEM Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. B .S. REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
5. **One spare copy**

**HIGH COURT**

**DR.YLR,J**

**DATED:24/06/2025**

**POST ON 08.07.2025**

**ORDER**

**CRLRC.No.899 of 2009**

**APPEARANCE**

